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GENERAL FUND

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
as of June 30, 2020

REVENUE ANALYSIS

Revenues by Source

Revenues FY 2019 YTD % of Total Rev 
2019 FY 2020 YTD* % of Total Rev 

2020
Variance FY19 

vs FY20 % Variance

Property Taxes 356,478,391$            54.35% 367,097,186$            56.47% 10,618,796$            2.98%
Charges for Services 96,640,261$              14.73% 87,822,444$              13.51% (8,817,817)$            -9.12%
Licenses and Permits 57,865,859$              8.82% 57,064,029$              8.78% (801,830)$               -1.39%
Intergovernmental Revenues 52,290,971$              7.97% 45,717,491$              7.03% (6,573,480)$            -12.57%
Franchise and Other Taxes 66,460,351$              10.13% 68,279,386$              10.50% 1,819,035$              2.74%
Fines and Forfeitures 5,575,727$                0.85% 5,434,652$                0.84% (141,075)$               -2.53%
Other 7,015,202$                1.07% 3,691,208$                0.57% (3,323,994)$            -47.38%
Investment Earnings (Loss) 9,601,513$                1.46% 10,230,809$              1.57% 629,296$                6.55%

Proceeds from Sale of Properties 194,849$                   0.03% 537,377$                   0.08% 342,528$                176%

Transfers In 3,830,006$                0.58% 4,208,193$                0.65% 378,187$                9.87%
Total 655,953,129$            100% 650,082,776$            100% (5,870,353)$            -0.89%
* Unaudited figures

The total General Fund revenue collected as of June 30, 2020 was $650,082,776.  Property Taxes was the largest category making up 56.47% of the 
total revenue for the General Fund.  

As of June 30, 2020, General Fund revenue is lower than FY 2019 by $5.9 million or 0.89%, primarily due to a decrease in Charges for Services by $8.9 
Million, Intergovernmental Revenues by $6.6 Million and Other Category Revenues by $3.3 Million. However, property tax collection was increased by 
$10.6 Million. 
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GENERAL FUND

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
as of June 30, 2020

Revenues Budget to Actual

ANALYSIS BY REVENUE TYPE

Revenues FY20 Amended 
Budget*

% of Year 
completed-
Budget**

FY20 Budget   YTD FY20 Actuals 
YTD***

YTD Actual to 
Budget

Variance Budget 
- Actuals (YTD)

Property Taxes 396,441,000              75.00% 297,330,750              367,097,186          92.60% 69,766,436            
Charges for Services 122,669,000              75.00% 92,001,750                87,822,444            71.59% (4,179,306)             
Licenses and Permits 67,905,000                75.00% 50,928,750                57,064,029            84.04% 6,135,279              
Intergovernmental Revenues 84,200,000                75.00% 63,150,000                45,717,491            54.30% (17,432,509)           
Franchise and Other Taxes 115,481,000              75.00% 86,610,750                68,279,386            59.13% (18,331,364)           
Fines and Forfeitures 5,904,000                  75.00% 4,428,000                  5,434,652              92.05% 1,006,652              
Other (1,393,000)                 75.00% (1,044,750)                3,691,208              -264.98% 4,735,958              
Investment Earnings (Loss) 7,150,000                  75.00% 5,362,500                  10,230,809            143.09% 4,868,309              
Proceeds from Sale of Properties 474,000                     75.00% 355,500                     537,377                 113.37% 181,877                 
Transfers In 4,945,000                  75.00% 3,708,750                  4,208,193              85.10% 499,443                 
Total 803,776,000              75.00% 602,832,000              650,082,776          80.88% 47,250,776            

ANALYSIS MONTH BY MONTH

Month FY20 Amended 
Budget (Year)*

% of Year 
completed-

Budget**

FY20 Budget 
(YTD)

FY20 Actuals 
YTD***

YTD Actual to 
Budget

Variance 
Budget - 

Actuals (YTD)
October 803,776,000              8.33% 66,981,333                41,985,956            5.22% (24,995,377)           
November 803,776,000              16.67% 133,962,667              91,771,188            11.42% (42,191,478)           
December 803,776,000              25.00% 200,944,000              401,293,774          49.93% 200,349,774          
January 803,776,000              33.33% 267,925,333              452,303,319          56.27% 184,377,986          
February 803,776,000              41.67% 334,906,667              499,233,999          62.11% 164,327,333          
March 803,776,000              50.00% 401,888,000              541,796,884          67.41% 139,908,884          
April 803,776,000              58.33% 468,869,333              581,389,232          72.33% 112,519,899          
May 803,776,000              66.67% 535,850,667              613,113,362          76.28% 77,262,696            
June 803,776,000              75.00% 602,832,000              650,082,776          80.88% 47,250,776            
July 803,776,000              83.33% 669,813,333              
August 803,776,000              91.67% 736,794,667              
September 803,776,000              100.00% 803,776,000              

* Figures provided by the Budget Department
** This should be used as a general guide, since most Revenue and Expenditure do not follow a linear pattern. 

*** Unaudited figures

As shown on the above chart, the total collected revenue is greater than its YTD budgeted amount. As of June 30, 2020, the difference was 8%. However, compared to 
amended annual Budget, the actual revenue collected is 81%. The majority of revenues are collected between the months of December and April. Property Taxes are 
the major source of General Fund revenue.
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GENERAL FUND

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
as of June 30, 2020

EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

Expenditures by Function

Expenditures FY 2019 YTD % of Total Exp 
2019 FY 2020 YTD* % of Total Exp 

2020
Variance FY19 

vs FY20 % Variance

Public Safety 342,064,731$            59.23% 351,090,856$            61.12% 9,026,125$              2.64%
General Government 101,692,754$            17.61% 78,705,906$              13.70% (22,986,848)$          -22.60%
Public Works 64,769,247$              11.22% 71,693,588$              12.48% 6,924,341$              10.69%
Other 49,535,850$              8.58% 50,794,787$              8.84% 1,258,937$              2.54%
Planning and Development 19,416,942$              3.36% 22,125,740$              3.85% 2,708,798$              13.95%
Total 577,479,524$            100% 574,410,877$            100% (3,068,648)$            -0.53%
* Unaudited figures

Compared to the total expenditures of the General Fund the prior year to date, the figure as of June 30, 2020 is lower by 0.53%. The variance was due to 
decrease in expenditures in General Government by $23.7 million due to FOP & IAFF Settlement payment in 2019. 

The total General Fund expenditures as of June 30, 2020 were $574,410,877. Public Safety was the largest expenditure category with 61% of total 
expenditures for the General Fund.  
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GENERAL FUND

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
as of June 30, 2020

Expenditures Budget to Actual

ANALYSIS BY GOVERNMENT FUNCTION

Expenditures FY20 Amended 
Budget*

% of Year 
completed-

Budget**

FY20 Budget 
YTD

FY20 Actuals 
YTD***

YTD Actual to 
Budget

Variance 
Budget - 

Actuals (YTD)
Public Safety 431,905,000              75.00% 323,928,750              351,090,856          81.29% 27,162,106            
General Government 191,306,000              75.00% 143,479,500              78,705,906            41.14% (64,773,594)           
Public Works 90,167,000                75.00% 67,625,250                71,693,588            79.51% 4,068,338              
Other 65,150,000                75.00% 48,862,500                50,794,787            77.97% 1,932,287              
Planning and Development 25,248,000                75.00% 18,936,000                22,125,740            87.63% 3,189,740              

Total 803,776,000              75.00% 602,832,000              574,410,877          71.46% (28,421,123)           

ANALYSIS MONTH BY MONTH

Month FY20 Amended 
Budget (Year)*

% of Year 
completed-

Budget**

FY20 Budget 
(YTD)

FY20 Actuals 
(Month)***

FY20 Actuals 
YTD***

YTD Actual to 
Budget

Variance Budget - 
Actuals (YTD)

October 803,776,000              8.33% 66,981,333                155,025,814          155,025,814            19.29% 88,044,481                
November 803,776,000              16.67% 133,962,667              42,541,321            197,567,135            24.58% 63,604,468                
December 803,776,000              25.00% 200,944,000              128,061,779          325,628,914            40.51% 124,684,914              
January 803,776,000              33.33% 267,925,333              42,147,510            367,776,424            45.76% 99,851,091                
February 803,776,000              41.67% 334,906,667              47,605,313            415,381,737            51.68% 80,475,070                
March 803,776,000              50.00% 401,888,000              40,234,784            455,616,521            56.68% 53,728,521                
April 803,776,000              58.33% 468,869,333              38,346,951            493,963,472            61.46% 25,094,139                
May 803,776,000              66.67% 535,850,667              40,060,571            534,024,043            66.44% (1,826,624)                 
June 803,776,000              75.00% 602,832,000              40,386,834            574,410,877            71.46% (28,421,123)               
July 803,776,000              83.33% 669,813,333              
August 803,776,000              91.67% 736,794,667              
September 803,776,000              100.00% 803,776,000              

* Figures provided by the Budget Department
** This should be used as a general guide, since most Revenue and Expenditure do not follow a linear pattern. 

*** Unaudited figures

As of June 2020, Public Safety actual expenditures were higher than its YTD Budget by 8%. Public Works, Planning and Development, and the Other 
category expenditures were higher than their YTD budget; whereas, General Government expenditures were lower than its YTD Budget by 45%.
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
as of June 30, 2020

Internal Service Fund 

`

Revenue Analysis  

BUDGET TO ACTUAL REVENUE TRENDS FY 2018-2020

Month FY20 Amended 
Budget (Year)*

% of Year 
complete - 
Budget**

FY20 Budget 
(YTD)

FY20 Actuals 
(Month)***

FY20 Actuals 
(YTD)

YTD Actual 
to Budget

Variance 
Budget - 

Actuals (YTD)
Oct 89,448,000       8.33% 7,454,000       621,344        621,344        0.69% 6,832,656         
Nov 89,448,000       16.67% 14,908,000     794,651        1,415,996     1.58% 13,492,004      
Dec 89,448,000       25.00% 22,362,000     80,163,569   81,579,565   91.20% (59,217,565)     
Jan 89,448,000       33.33% 29,816,000     1,940,975     83,520,539   93.37% (53,704,539)     
Feb 89,448,000       41.67% 37,270,000     667,548        84,188,087   94.12% (46,918,087)     
Mar 89,448,000       50.00% 44,724,000     942,340        85,130,428   95.17% (40,406,428)     
Apr 89,448,000       58.33% 52,178,000     673,927        85,804,354   95.93% (33,626,354)     
May 89,448,000       66.67% 59,632,000     840,278        86,644,633   96.87% (27,012,633)     
Jun 89,448,000       75.00% 67,086,000     1,114,874     87,759,507   98.11% (20,673,507)     
Jul 89,448,000       83.33% 74,540,000     -                87,759,507   98.11% (13,219,507)     
Aug 89,448,000       91.67% 81,994,000     -                87,759,507   98.11% (5,765,507)       
Sep 89,448,000       100.00% 89,448,000     -                87,759,507   98.11% 1,688,493         

Expenditure Analysis

BUDGET TO ACTUAL

Month FY20 Amended 
Budget (Year)*

% of Year 
complete - 
Budget**

FY20 Budget 
(YTD)

FY20 Actuals 
(Month)***

FY20 Actuals 
(YTD)

YTD Actual 
to Budget

Variance 
Budget - 

Actuals (YTD)
Oct 89,448,000       8.33% 7,454,000       6,317,220     6,317,220     7.06% 1,136,780         
Nov 89,448,000       16.67% 14,908,000     6,637,212     12,954,432   14.48% 1,953,568         
Dec 89,448,000       25.00% 22,362,000     6,030,191     18,984,623   21.22% 3,377,377         
Jan 89,448,000       33.33% 29,816,000     7,124,449     26,109,072   29.19% 3,706,928         
Feb 89,448,000       41.67% 37,270,000     6,820,416     32,929,488   36.81% 4,340,512         
Mar 89,448,000       50.00% 44,724,000     7,617,906     40,547,394   45.33% 4,176,606         
Apr 89,448,000       58.33% 52,178,000     5,628,926     46,176,320   51.62% 6,001,680         
May 89,448,000       66.67% 59,632,000     4,612,709     50,789,029   56.78% 8,842,971         
Jun 89,448,000       75.00% 67,086,000     9,576,585     60,365,614   67.49% 6,720,386         
Jul 89,448,000       83.33% 74,540,000     -                60,365,614   67.49% 14,174,386      
Aug 89,448,000       91.67% 81,994,000     -                60,365,614   67.49% 21,628,386      
Sep 89,448,000       100.00% 89,448,000     -                60,365,614   67.49% 29,082,386      

* Figures provided by the Budget Department
** This should be used only as a general guide since most revenues and expenditures do not follow a linear pattern. 

*** Unaudited figures

The Internal Service fund is used mainly to reflect the contribution from the departments to Health insurance, Workers compensation and other general costs such as the ones related to 
IT.

EXPENDITURE TRENDS FY 2018-2020

The Internal Service Fund  expenditures are lower than the Budget (YTD) by  $6,720,386 dollars or 10.02%. Relative to the Amended Budget, the year to date expenditures constitute 
67.49%.
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special revenue funds (SRF) are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources 
that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purpose. The followings are the SRF as 
of June 30, 2020: 

 

◆ City Clerk Services 

◆ Civilian Investigative Panel 

◆ Community Development Services 

◆ Community Development Services – Section 8 Vouchers 

◆ Community Development Services – SHIP 

◆ Community Redevelopment Area (CRA – MIDTOWN) 

◆ Community Redevelopment Area (CRA – OMNI) 

◆ Community Redevelopment Area (CRA – SEOPW) 

◆ Department Improvement Initiatives 

◆ Economic Development & Planning Services 

◆ Emergency Funds 

◆ Fire Rescue Services 

◆ General Special Revenue 

◆ Human Services 

◆ Law Enforcement Trust Fund 

◆ Liberty City Revitalization Trust 

◆ Miami Ballpark Parking Facilities 

◆ NET Offices 

◆ Parks and Recreation Services 

◆ Police Services 

◆ Public Works Services 

◆ Solid Waste Recycling Trust 

◆ Bayfront Park Land Acquisition Trust Fund 

◆ Transportation and Transit 

◆ Virginia Key Beach Park Trust 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

 

 
 

  REVENUE OVERVIEW  

 
The primary sources of revenues for the Special Revenue Funds (SRF) of the City of Miami 
consist of taxes, grants, assessments, and fees. As of June 30, 2020, year to date revenues 
were $142,624,772. The revenues by fund are depicted in the following chart: 
 

 
 

As revealed by the chart, CRA-OMNI, CRA-SEOPW, and Emergency Services funds contribute 
approximately 57% of total revenues for the City’s SRF. These funds show revenues of 
$29,716,518, $26,389,583 and $25,021,029 respectively. 

Grant Revenues 

During the Fiscal Year 2020, the City has received most of its grant revenues from FEMA, Public 
Assistance program for reimbursements related to damages caused by Hurricane Irma. The second 
largest programs are Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and Housing Opportunities 
for People with Aids (HOPWA). As of June 30, 2020, the City received CDBG and HOPWA 
revenues of approximately $2,598,066 and $8,471,002 respectively. 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
 

 

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

 

  EXPENDITURES OVERVIEW  

 
The expenditures for the SRF were $105,401,736 as of June 30, 2020 and the CRA-SEOPW, 
Emergency funds and CRA-OMNI have the highest expenditures within the SRF. These funds 
represent approximately 51% of total expenditures as demonstrated below. 

 
 

 
For the Non-Reimbursable, Non-Reimbursable Expenditures of Grant Programs 

 
The Finance Department is responsible for reporting expenses incurred which are not 
reimbursable under grant programs per the Financial Integrity Principles, Chapter 18 of the Code 
of the City of Miami. For the month ending June 30, 2020, there were no non-reimbursable 
expenditures to report. 
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT 
as of June 30, 2020

City Clerk Services Special Revenue Fund

`

Revenue Analysis  

BUDGET TO ACTUAL REVENUE TRENDS FY 2018-2020

Month

FY20 
Amended 
Budget 
(Year)*

% of Year 
complete - 
Budget**

FY20 Budget 
(YTD)

FY20 
Actuals 

(Month)***

FY20 
Actuals 
(YTD)

YTD Actual 
to Budget

Variance 
Budget - 

Actuals (YTD)

Oct 1,556,000      8.33% 129,667         9,207         9,207           0.59% 120,460         
Nov 1,556,000      16.67% 259,333         7,568         16,775         1.08% 242,558         
Dec 1,556,000      25.00% 389,000         5,832         22,607         1.45% 366,393         
Jan 1,556,000      33.33% 518,667         38,102       60,709         3.90% 457,958         
Feb 1,556,000      41.67% 648,333         48,708       109,417       7.03% 538,916         
Mar 1,556,000      50.00% 778,000         9,822         119,239       7.66% 658,761         
Apr 1,556,000      58.33% 907,667         (75)             119,164       7.66% 788,503         
May 1,556,000      66.67% 1,037,333      (110)           119,054       7.65% 918,279         
Jun 1,556,000      75.00% 1,167,000      (75)             118,979       7.65% 1,048,021      
Jul 1,556,000      83.33% 1,296,667      -             118,979       7.65% 1,177,688      
Aug 1,556,000      91.67% 1,426,333      -             118,979       7.65% 1,307,354      
Sep 1,556,000      100.00% 1,556,000      -             118,979       7.65% 1,437,021      

Expenditure Analysis

BUDGET TO ACTUAL

Month

FY20 
Amended 
Budget 
(Year)*

% of Year 
complete - 
Budget**

FY20 Budget 
(YTD)

FY20 
Actuals 

(Month)***

FY20 
Actuals 
(YTD)

YTD Actual 
to Budget

Variance 
Budget - 

Actuals (YTD)

Oct 1,556,000      8.33% 129,667         27,856       27,856         1.79% 101,811         
Nov 1,556,000      16.67% 259,333         6,048         33,904         2.18% 225,430         
Dec 1,556,000      25.00% 389,000         11,226       45,130         2.90% 343,870         
Jan 1,556,000      33.33% 518,667         55,703       100,833       6.48% 417,834         
Feb 1,556,000      41.67% 648,333         8,368         109,201       7.02% 539,132         
Mar 1,556,000      50.00% 778,000         4,907         114,108       7.33% 663,892         
Apr 1,556,000      58.33% 907,667         4,463         118,571       7.62% 789,096         
May 1,556,000      66.67% 1,037,333      4,611         123,182       7.92% 914,151         
Jun 1,556,000      75.00% 1,167,000      4,463         127,645       8.20% 1,039,355      
Jul 1,556,000      83.33% 1,296,667      -             127,645       8.20% 1,169,022      
Aug 1,556,000      91.67% 1,426,333      -             127,645       8.20% 1,298,688      
Sep 1,556,000      100.00% 1,556,000      -             127,645       8.20% 1,428,355      

* Figures provided by the Budget Department
